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May 18, 2009 
 
Via Email  
Stéphane Ragot (stephane.ragot@orange-ftgroup.com)  
3GPP TSG SA WG4 
  
 
Dear Mr. Ragot:  
 
Thank you for your liaison of 15 April 2009. We have discussed 
your comments and have the following replies: 
 
We appreciate the references to your documents; we will evaluate 
them to determine if any portions can be used in our Test Plan or 
other documents. We are sending our Phase 1 documents under 
a separate cover for your information.  
 
The Appendix C of our Test Plan specifies an IP Packet Loss 
Model and is meant to be informative (which is now indicated in 
the document).   
 
We have updated the Test Plan section 3.2 to clarify that at this 
time the document only covers audio, video, and audio/video 
MOS; we may make updates in the future to reflect more specific 
audio/video artifacts. 
 
We will keep you informed on the progress of the document and 
will ask for assistance when it is warranted. 
 
We did send the document to ITU-TSG 12 and VQEG and other 
relevant groups to gain their feedback. We hope that this 
document will become a standard that can be used by the 
industry for the evaluation of IPTV quality models. 
 
You may also be interested to learn that our committee is working 
on WT-048, IPTV QoE Requirements, that will also specify QoE 
metrics. In addition we are working on WT-066, Technical Report 
on a Validation Process for IPTV Perceptual Quality Measurements. 

 

  
Sincerely,  
 
 
Dan O’Callaghan 
ATIS IIF Chair 



 
cc:  Richard Brand, ATIS IIF Vice Chair, rbrand@verivue.com  
Michael Fargano, Member at Large of ATIS IIF Leadership Team, michael.fargano@qwest.com  
Robert Streijl, ATIS IIF QoSM Committee Co-Chair,  robert.streijl@att.com  
Ken Kerpez, ATIS IIF QoSM Committee Co-Chair, kkerpez@telcordia.com   
Maria Estefania, ATIS Vice President of Industry Forums, mestefania@atis.org 
Thomas Goode, ATIS General Counsel, tgoode@atis.org 
Jackie Voss, ATIS Manager-Standards Development, jvoss@atis.org 
Alexandra Blasgen, ATIS Committee Administrator, ablasgen@atis.org 


